

No. 22-1016

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

CARDONE CAPITAL, LLC;
GRANT CARDONE; CARDONE EQUITY FUND V, LLC;
CARDONE EQUITY FUND VI, LLC,
Petitioners,

v.

LUIS PINO,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

Joseph N. Akrotirianakis
KING & SPALDING LLP
633 W 5th St., Ste. 1600
Los Angeles, CA 90071

Lisa Bugni
KING & SPALDING LLP
50 California St., Ste. 3300
San Francisco, CA 94111

David P. Mattern
KING & SPALDING LLP
1700 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20006

Counsel for Petitioners

September 5, 2023

Anne M. Voigts
Counsel of Record
KING & SPALDING LLP
601 S. California Ave.
Suite 100
Palo Alto, CA 94304
(650) 422-6700
avoigts@kslaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS 1
ARGUMENT..... 2
I. This Court Should Grant Review To Resolve
A Conflict Over The Bespeaks Caution
Doctrine..... 2
II. This Court Should Grant Review To Resolve
A Conflict Over The Statutory Seller Issue..... 7
III. This Case Presents An Excellent Vehicle For
Review..... 11
CONCLUSION 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Capri v. Murphy</i> , 856 F.2d 473 (2d Cir. 1988)	10
<i>EP Medsystems, Inc. v. EchoCath, Inc.</i> , 235 F.3d 865 (3d Cir. 2000)	7
<i>Goldman v. Belden</i> , 754 F.2d 1059 (2d Cir. 1985)	7
<i>Grossman v. Novell, Inc.</i> , 120 F.3d 1112 (10th Cir. 1997).....	4, 5
<i>In re Craftmatic Sec. Litig. v. Kraftsow</i> , 890 F.2d 628 (3d Cir. 1989)	10
<i>In re Merck & Co. Sec. Litig.</i> , 432 F.3d 261 (3d Cir. 2005)	7
<i>In re Worlds of Wonder Sec. Litig.</i> , 35 F.3d 1407 (9th Cir. 1994).....	3
<i>Lone Star Ladies Inv. Club v. Schlotzsky’s Inc.</i> , 238 F.3d 363 (5th Cir. 2001).....	10
<i>Luce v. Edelstein</i> , 802 F.2d 49 (2d Cir. 1986)	6
<i>Omnicare, Inc. v. Laborers Dist. Council Constr. Indus. Pension Fund</i> , 575 U.S. 175 (2015).....	5, 11
<i>P. Stolz Family P’ship L.P. v. Daum</i> , 355 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2004)	6
<i>Pinter v. Dahl</i> , 486 U.S. 622 (1988).....	2, 8

<i>Polin v. Conductron Corp.</i> , 552 F.2d 797 (8th Cir. 1977).....	6
<i>Rosenzweig v. Azurix Corp.</i> , 332 F.3d 854 (5th Cir. 2003).....	10
<i>Rubinstein v. Collins</i> , 20 F.3d 160 (5th Cir. 1994).....	5
<i>San Leandro Emergency Med. Grp.</i> <i>Profit Sharing Plan v. Philip Morris Cos.</i> , 75 F.3d 801 (2d Cir. 1996)	7
<i>Underwood v. Coinbase Global, Inc.</i> , No. 21 Civ. 8353 (PAE), 2023 WL 1431965 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 1, 2023)	9
<i>Wildes v. BitConnect Int’l PLC</i> , 25 F.4th 1341 (11th Cir. 2022)	9
<i>Wilson v. Saintine</i> <i>Exploration & Drilling Corp.</i> , 872 F.2d 1124 (2d Cir. 1989)	10
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 77l	1, 8
Other Authorities	
Donald C. Langevoort, <i>Disclosures That “Bespeak Caution,”</i> 49 Bus. Law. 481 (1994)	3
